



COMPANIES FORM NO 395

Particulars of a mortgage or charge

A fee of £13 is payable to Companies House in respect of each register entry for a mortgage or charge

Please do not write in this margin

Pursuant to section 395 of the Companies Act 1985

Please complete legibly, preferably in black type, or bold block lettering To the Registrar of Companies (Address overleaf - Note 6) For official use

Company number

06365840

*Insert full name

of Company

Name of company

HILLPROP LIMITED

Date of creation of the charge

30 TH

day of

NOVEMBER 2007

Description of the instrument (if any) creating or evidencing the charge (note 2)

Legal Charge

Amount secured by the mortgage or charge

All the Company's liabilities to National Westminster Bank Plc (the 'Bank') of any kind and in any currency (whether present or future actual or contingent and whether incurred alone or jointly with another) including banking charges, commission, interest, costs and expenses

Names and addresses of the mortgagees or persons entitled to the charge

National Westminster Bank Plc

135 Bishopsgate

London

Postcode

For official Use

Mortgage Section

EC2M 3UR

Presentor's name and address and reference (if any)

BRAINTREE

13/12/7 COMPANIES HOUSE

AIF3BVBR 08/12/2007

63 COMPANIES HOUSE

Time critical reference

Co man	; -
Short particulars of all the property m	
By way of legal mortgage -	

ortgaged or charged

Sec ATTACHES

(the 'Property') all covenants and rights affecting or concerning the Property and any share from time to time held by the Company in any landlord or management company of the Property

Please do not write in this marcan

Please complete legibly, preferably in black type, or bold block lettering

By way of fixed charge -

2.1 The fixtures and fittings of the Company from time to time attached to the Property

- 2.2 The plant and machinery vehicles and computer equipment of the Company now and in the future at the Property not regularly disposed of in the ordinary course of business and all associated warranties and maintenance contracts
- 2.3 The furniture furnishings equipment tools and other chattels of the Company now and in the future at the Property and not regularly disposed of in the ordinary course of business
- 2.4 The present and future goodwill of any business carried on at the Property by or on behalf of the Company the rents receivable from any lease granted out of the Property and the proceeds of any insurance from time to time affecting the Property or the assets referred to above

Note - The Legal Charge contains covenants by the Company with the Bank not without the Bank's prior written consent to

- create or permit to arise any mortgage charge or lien on the charged property, nor to dispose of the (a) charged property,
- grant or accept a surrender of any lease or licence or part with or share possession or occupation of the (b) Property

Particulars as to commission allowance or discount (note 3)

For National Westminster Bank Plc

30/11/2007

On behalf of [company][mortgagee/chargee]†

A fee of £13 is payable to Companies House in respect of each register entry for a mortgage or charge (See Note 5)

Notes

Signed

tdelete as appropriate

- The original instrument (if any) creating or evidencing the charge, together with these prescribed particulars correctly completed must be delivered to the Registrar of Companies within 21 days after the date of creation of the charge (section 395). If the property is situated and the charge was created outside the United Kingdom delivery to the Registrar must be effected within 21 days after the date on which the instrument could in due course of post, and if dispatched with due diligence, have been received in the United Kingdom (section 398) A copy of the instrument creating the charge will be accepted where the property charged is situated and the charge was created outside the United Kingdom (section 398) and in such cases the copy must be verified to be a correct copy either by the company or by the person who has delivered or sent the copy to the registrar. The verification must be signed by or on behalf of the person giving the verification and where this is given by a body corporate it must be signed by an officer of that body. A verified copy will also be accepted where section 398(4) applies (property situate in Scotland or Northern Ireland) and Form No. 398 is submitted
- A description of the instrument, eg "Trust Deed", "Debenture", "Mortgage" or "Legal Charge", etc, as the case may be, should be given
- 3 In this section there should be inserted the amount or rate per cent of the commission, allowance or discount (if any) paid or made either directly or indirectly by the company to any person in consideration of his,
 - (a) subscribing or agreeing to subscribe, whether absolutely or conditionally, or
 - (b) procuring or agreeing to procure subscriptions, whether absolute or conditional,

for any of the debentures included in this return. The rate of interest payable under the terms of the debentures should not be entered

- If any of the spaces in this form provide insufficient space the particulars must be entered on the prescribed continuation sheet
- 5 Cheques and postal orders are to be made payable to Companies House
- 6 The address of the Registrar of Companies is -Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ, DX 33050 Cardiff

www cursingtons co uk



DirectDial Convoyancing

13 December 2007

Please reply to Great Square Braintree Essex CM7 1UD Tel 01376 326868 Fax 01376 335301 DX 133225 Braintree 3

Companies House DX 33050 Cardiff

BY FAX AND DX 02920 380827

Our Ref

AGT/MLF/T724747-4/Hillier/

Your Ref. Maria Williams

Dear Sirs

Re: Hillprop Limited

Company Number: 06365840

Property: 72 Island Wall, Whitstable, Kent, CT5 1EL

Following our telephone conversation this morning I do apologise that our Form 395 did not include the property details which we confirm are -

72 Island Wall, Whitstable, Kent CT5 1EL

Please accept his letter as our authorisation for you to insert the property details into our form

We are also aware that our form did not include any presenter details. Please arrange for the acknowledgement to be returned to ourselves

Yours faithfully

CUNNINGTONS

adrian toulson@cunningtons co uk Direct Tel 01376 567286

Please note that our offices will be closed from 12 noon on Friday 21 December 2007 but will reopen on a skeleton staff basis on 27, 28 and 31 December 2007 on a part day basis. Normal staffing and business hours will resume on Wednesday 2 January 2008.

Cunningtons wish all their clients and contacts a very Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year.

Braintree Colchester Wickford Bexleyheath Solihull Ilford Croydon Sheffield Hove Chelmsford

Offices in

Pariners
Stephen E Kew 8 A Hone
David N Drake LL B Hons
John R Simpkin
Johnsha C Withama, 8 A Hona
Adrian G Touleon LL B Hone.
Aymor J P Hutten, 8 A Hons
Jason P Bradshaw, LL 9 Hons
James E Gemmell 8 A Hone

John Ridsdale BA Hons Louise Paynter LL B Hons Karen Wood, LL B Hons Christopher G Diss LL B Hons Natische J Price B Sc Hons Nicholas S Brothers LL B Hons Kating Sharman, LL B Hons Frona Parsons LL B Jeanette O'Brien Astociales
Mark A. Cast, B.A. Hons
Sarah I. Chipporfield, LL.B. Hons
Card A. Toutson B.A. Hons
Neens Chumber LL.B. Hons
Nnenna M. Eks LL.B. Hons
Kate Hunt, LL.D. Hons.
Joice Y. Tran, LL.B. Hons
Susan Perks. LL.B. Hons
Claire L. Konstantino B.A. Hons
Claire L. Konstantino B.A. Hons

Sarah Louise Green LL B. Hons. Harvinder K. Benck, LL B. Hons. Louis C. Farrington, LL B. Hons. Susen Weish, LL B. Hons, LL, M. Licensed Conveyencers Tanya Pritchard Maureen F Wright

<u>Local Executives</u> Palneta C Tuck, F Inst L Ex





CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A MORTGAGE OR CHARGE

Pursuant to section 401(2) of the Companies Act 1985

COMPANY No. 06365840

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES FOR ENGLAND AND WALES HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT A LEGAL CHARGE DATED THE 30th NOVEMBER 2007 AND CREATED BY HILLPROP LIMITED FOR SECURING ALL MONIES DUE OR TO BECOME DUE FROM THE COMPANY TO NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC ON ANY ACCOUNT WHATSOEVER WAS REGISTERED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1 PART XII OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1985 ON THE 13th DECEMBER 2007

GIVEN AT COMPANIES HOUSE, CARDIFF THE 14th DECEMBER 2007.

Dr. Zany



